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Overview

* One of the biggest challenges for Destination Marketing Organizations (DMOs) is
the issue of measurement. While many DMOs are able to measure their
effectiveness at the program level including such measurements as website user
sessions, bounce rates, and social media programs, the bi%gest challenge remains.
Namely how to measure the organization’s effectiveness through the number of
room nights generated, the amount of revenue generated and the return on the
invested capital.

* To that end we believe many of the challenges stem from the failure to understand
what DMOs are responsible for. Are they responsible for generating transactions for
room nights? Are they responsible for branding and advertising awareness? Are
they responsible for influencing consumer decisions to visit a destination? Often
the issue of accountability is not clearly understood or discussed. As a result, many
DMO’s fall back on using broad measurements like occupancy or average daily rate
data glenerated by the local jurisdiction, or data from an outside provider like Smith
Travel.
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Overview Continued

* This is a comprehensive approach to macro level DMO measurement.
This approach is based on the core premise that the primary duty of
the DMO is to create awareness and influence prospective visitors to
visit the destination. Once a DMO has accomplished that, the

consumer is free to book a trip with any number of sources, including
property direct or an online travel agent.

* The key is to understand how a DMO measures its influence on
potential visitors to the destination. To that end, we believe it is the
role of the DMO to use the appropriate marketing mix to drive as many
potential visitors as possible to its website to present the destination in
such a way that consumers are influenced to visit the area.
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Project Goal & Objectives

* Project Goal:

* To assist Visit Mendocino County in measuring their efforts to generate a return-on-investment metric that effectively
identifies the travel spending generated within the destination.

* Project Objectives:

= Determine the influence of Visit Mendocino County marketing efforts on the consumer decision making process to visit
the area.

= Estimate the economic impact and return on investment of website users.
= |dentify key visitor characteristics.

= |dentify the effectiveness and efficiency of the Visit Mendocino County marketing programs to generate unique visitors
to their website.

= Utilize the results of the information to inform strategies and continually improve the effectiveness and efficiency of the
organization’s marketing programs thus improving invested capital return on investment.
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D Website Overview

* The VisitMendocino.com website is the primary tool in which consumers can
connect with the destination.

* The primary purpose of the website is to influence consumers to visit the
destination by providing visitors with information and direct access to lodging,
dining and attractions in order to educate people to ultimately book a trip to
Mendocino County.

* An important secondary objective is database development by signing up for
newsletters and ongoing contact thus creating a marketing asset.

* VMC continues to seek improvements of the website to improve efficiency and
productivity to enhance the competitiveness of the destination.
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Methodology

= A total of 1,623 emails were collected between July 1, 2022, and March 30, 2023, and an
email survey was sent to the entire accumulated email database list in November 2022.

= Of these, 443 people participated and completed the survey, with approximately a 27%
response rate.

= Participants were sent email reminders to participate in the survey.
= Participants who completed the survey were entered to win a Visa gift card.

T/AG

TRAVEL ANALYTICS GROUP




SEAFOOD & SIPS MENDOCINO JAN 27 - FEB 5, 2023

Mendocino County
Tourism Website




Participation Flow Chart

Visitor is asked to

Preliminary pop-up - :
participate in

Visitor enters o
BN survey for every visitor

Visit Mendocino .com subsequent survey
(See Sample Next Page) (leaves email address)

Visitor is sent follow-up Visitor completes past
surveys* season survey

* Multiple surveys are sent to reduce non-response bias
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Sample pop-up survey
featured on
VisitMendocino.com
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We Would Really Appreciate
Your Input

Would you help us? We would value your thoughts on
planning a trip to Mendocino County by completing a quick

survey. Your information will be kept confidential and used
for statistical purposes only.

m Give Feedback




Study Limitations- A Conservative Approach

= This study measures visitors who arrive at the
VisitMendocino.com website. This is
important because the website is the most
influential tool available to convert potential
visitors into actual visitors.

= Some potential visitors may see a
promotional message, but not go to the
website. As such, these may be missed in the
analysis.

= Additionally, in an effort to not overstate
results, the analysis by design is a
conservative approach. For example, the
analysis uses only the percentage of
respondents that indicate the¥ were
“Definitely/very/somewhat influenced” to
visit. As such VMC does not claim they
influenced everyone who went to the
website.

Note: The study measures what

goes through the Visit Mendocino website and

this does not include those that may have seen or heard messaging
and did not go through the site but did visit. As such, the projections
in the report are conservative.

Potential

Visitors

Saw/Heard a message Saw/Heard a message

and booked a trip
without going to
Mendocino .com

Went to Visit
Mendocino .com



Key Performance Metrics

1. Overall volume numbers are down
slightly, which is probably reflective of
economic conditions as well as reduced
post-pandemic pent-up demand.
Indicates. Despite the macro changes
the organization is effective in
generating awareness and interest in
visiting Mendocino County.

2. At 76.3%, the bounce rate is high.
The organization is working several
strategies to reduce this rate.
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April 1,2022-
March 31,2023

April 1, 2021-
March 31,2022

673,863
541,838
Total Page Views 1,113,120
Page/Session 1.65
Avg. Time on Site 1:04

Bounce Rate 76.30%

690,429

558,715
1,225,077
1.77
1:09
73.86%

-2.3%
-3%
9%

-.06%

-4.7%

4.0%
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Preliminary Findings

" Despite an anticipated slowdown in post-pandemic travel, the study
results are very favorable for the organization.

" For the period under study, it is conservatively estimated the
organization generates approximately $54 million in direct spending
and a total of $77 million in total economic activity.

" |t is estimated that these efforts also generate approximately 651 jobs
(direct + Indirect+ induced) and generate over $9.4 M (direct + indirect
+ induced) in local, state, and federal taxes.
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Survey Results

14




Primary Residence

All other states 13.13%

Arizona 0.95%
Idaho | 0.00%
Washington 0.24%

Oregon 0.95%

Nevada - 2.86%
Southern California _ 8.83%

T T T T T T

0.00% 10.00% 20.00% 30.00% 40.00% 50.00% 60.00% 70.00% 80.00%
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Have you taken an overnight or day trip to Mendocino County in
the past 12 months?

70.00%

60.00% 57.25%

50.00% -

40.00% -

36.36%

30.00% -

20.00% -

10.00% -

6.39%

Yes, overnight trip Yes, day trip No

0.00% -
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How many overnight trips to Mendocino County have you taken
within the past 12 months?

60.00%

50.00% 47.64%

40.00% -

30.00% -

20.00% -

10.00% -

0.00% -

1trip 2 trips 3 trips 4 trips 5ormore trips
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What type of accommodations did you use while on
your last overnight visit to Mendocino County?

Both paid and unpaid lodging h 2.59%

Tent/wilderness camping - 5.17%

RV park - 4.31%

Private residence of friends, family (unpaid)

Paid corporate/condo/time-share/long-stay lodging

Paid short-term rental (like VRBO or Airbnb)

Paid hotel or motel 53.45%

0.00% 10.00% 20.00% 30.00% 40.00% 50.00% 60.00%
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Do you recall how you found the Visit Mendocino.com website?

Other (please specify) .75%
Travel or fishing trade show

Online banner ad

Friend/family recommendation

Link from another website

New spaper, magazine, website article
Advertising — TV

Advertising — billboard

Advertisement — radio

Advertisement — magazine/newspaper

Visit Mendocino County Tourism E-newsletter
Visitor Guide or wall calendar

Pinterest

Twitter

YouTube/Vimeo/online video

Instagram
Facebook 10.47%
Search engine 58.14%
0.00% 10.00% 20.00% 30.00% 40.00% 50.00% 60.00% 70.00%
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At what point in your travel decision process did you consult the Visit
Mendocino County.com website? (Check one)

70.00%
60.00% 57.66%
50.00%
40.00%

43.8%
30.00%

0,
’ 22.63% 51 17% \
20.00%

10.00%

0.00%
Preliminary — considering many destinations Mid-level — considering one or two destinations Advanced — already decided to visit Mendocino County
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How influential was the Visit Mendocino.com website in your decision
to take an overnight or day trip to visit in the past 12 months?
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45.00%

40.00%

35.00%

30.00%

25.00%

20.00%

15.00%

10.00%

5.00% -

0.00% -

| 39.29%

Extremely influential

Very influential Somewhat influential Not very influential Notat allinfluential | had already decided to
visit
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On a scale of 1 to 5, with 1 = very helpful and 5 = not at all helpful,
how helpful was each of the following in your decision to take an
overnight or day trip to Mendocino County?

et trendlyactvies | - -

191

1

Attractions

1 1

Information on things to do 1.8

special events | 239
Areavideos | 281
specific tinerary information | 238

Specific lodging information

Photographs of Mendocino County [ 195

Presentation of all Mendocino County information in one place * 1.78
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Was this the first time you have visited the Visit Mendocino.com
website?

70.00%

63.22%

60.00%

50.00%

40.00% 36.78%

30.00%

20.00%

10.00%

0.00%

Yes No
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Do you recall how many separate times you visited the Visit
Mendocino website in the past 12 months?

30.00%

27.45%

25.00%

20.00%

15.00%

10.00% -

5.00% -

0.00% -
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How influential were the photos and information on
VisitMendocino.com in your decision to take a future trip to
Mendocino County?

45.00%

41.49%

40.00%

35.00%

30.00%

25.00%

20.00%

15.00%

10.00% -

5.00% -

0.00% -

Extremely influential Very influential Somewhat influential Not very influential Not at all influential

T/AG

TRAVEL ANALYTICS GROUP

25



While you were in Mendocino County, did you post any information
or pictures to social media?

60.00%

51.04%

50.00%

41.08%

40.00% -

30.00% -

20.00% -

10.00% -

7 90,
700670

Yes No Maybe

0.00% -
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Did you request visitor information on the website?

Yes
17%

No
83%

AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA
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Did the photos/information you reviewed on the Visit Mendocino
website encourage you to stay longer than originally intended?

AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA
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How much longer?
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60.00%

50.00%

40.00%

30.00%

20.00%

10.00%

0.00%

7.14%

N

Less than 1 day

50.00%

1night

21.43%

2 nights

21.43%

11

3 ormore nights
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Which of the following was your MAIN purpose for your most
recent visit to Mendocino County? (check one)

Other (please specify) - 3.10%
To visit relatives/friends/social or personal visit - 3.88%
Combining business or meeting and pleasure - 2.33%

To conduct business or attend a meeting or conference I 0.78%
To attend a special event (festival type) |G 7.75%

Outdoor recreation _ 6.20%
Sightseeing/exploring the area _ 12.40%
Vacation pleasure/general visitfroad trip | ) 2.5 7%

0.00% 10.00% 20.00% 30.00% 40.00% 50.00% 60.00% 70.00%
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Which of those are your OTHER purposes for visiting Mendocino
County? (Check all that apply)

Other (please specify)

Was passing through

To visit relatives/friends/social or personal visit
Combining business or meeting and pleasure

To conduct business or attend a meeting or conference

To attend a special event (tournament or contest)

To attend a special event (festival type)

Outdoor recreation 40.59%

Sightseeing/exploring the area 58.58%
Vacation/pleasure/general visit/road trip
None, no other purpose.
O.(;O% 10.60% 20.(30% 30.60% 40.(;0% 50.00% 60.00% 70.00%
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Which of the following activities did you participate in while on that trip to the area? (Check all that apply):

T/AG
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Business Conference/Meeting 1.27%
Wedding/Reunion or another event with family/friends 3.81%
Came to support friends/family who participated in a sports event 1.27%
Visited Historic Sites/Museums 35.17%
Bird Watching — 19.07%
Golfing 2.97%
Cannabis-Related 6.78%
Wine Tasting 32.20%
Visited Breweries - 20.76%
Special event in Mendocino County 9.75%
Gaming 0.42%
Entertainment (attended a concert/festival) 7.63%
Shoppin 48.73%
General Sightseei ng/RoagF')l'riﬁ ——————— 68.22%
Dining .../ ! [/ [ | 6b 379%
Theater 4.24%
Wildflower Viewin 36,44%
Wildlife Watchini ————— 7.46%
I R R B
Photography 44.49%
Motorcycle Touring 1.27%
Camping/RVing 11.44%
Off-roading, ATV/UTV, Dirt Biking 0.85%
Jet Skiing/Water Skiing 1 0.42%
Stand Up Paddle Boarding 2.12%
Kayaking/Canoeing/Boating 6.78%
Rock Climbing/Bouldering 1 0.42%
Gravel Biking 2.97%
Mountain Biking 5.08%
Road Biking 2.97%
Horseback Riding 0.85%
Fishing 3.39%
Backpacking T 6.78%
0.00% 10.00% 20.00% 30.00% 40.00% 50.00% 60.00% 70.00%

80.00%
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Which of the following attractions/places in Mendocino County
did you visit while on that trip to the area? (Check all that apply):

Glass Beach 45.34%
Mendocino Coast Botanical Gardens 39.83%
Skunk Train 22.03%
None of the above
0.00% 5.00% 10.00% 15.00% 20.00% 25.00% 30.00% 35.00% 40.00% 45.00% 50.00%
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How would you rate your overall satisfaction with your most recent
day or overnight trip to the area?

70.00%

64.76%

60.00% -

50.00% -

40.00% -

30.00% -

20.00% -

10.00% -

0.00%

0.00% -

Excellent Very good Average Below average Poor
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What was the primary reason for not visiting Mendocino County

this past year?
Other (please specify) H 22.07%

Did not have the recreational activities | like | 0.00%

Could not find suitable lodging/campsite/RV site | 0.00%

Smoke or wildfires

Medical reasons

Did not have the shopping I like

Did not have the restaurants | like

Did not have the lodging | like

Cost — too expensive

Lack of convenience

Mendocino County did not appeal to me

Did not travel/had a staycation .76%

Lack of time

Went somewhere else 24.14%

l!lj_\G 0.00% 5.00%  10.00% 15.00% 20.00% 25.00%  30.00%
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What is your gender?

Other
1%

Prefer not to answer

Male
34%

Female
64%
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What is your age?
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60.00%

50.00%

40.00%

30.00%

20.00%

10.00%

0.00%

3.41%
18-24 25-34

7.10%

35-44

45-54

55-64

65+

2.56%

Decline to state
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What is your annual household income?

$500,000 + _ 2.71%

$200,000-5499,999 | 12.95%

$150,000-199,999 | — 18.98%

100,000-149,999 |1 23.49%

$70,000-99,999 | 16.57%

560,000-69,999 | 5.73%

$50,000-59,999 RN 6.63%
$40,000-49,999 NN 3.61%
$30,000-39,999 [ 2.11%

<529,000 — 4.22%

T

0.00% 5.00% 10.00% 15.00% 20.00% 25.00%
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Are you:
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70.00%

60.00%

50.00%

40.00%

30.00%

20.00%

10.00%

0.00%

Single adult without
children at home

Single adult with
children at home

Married/partnered
without children at
home

Married/partnered with
children at home

Group of unrelated
adultindividuals

Extended generational
family group with
children

B Responses
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Check if you have children living in these age groups living in your
household?

80.00%
70.00% 66.67%
60.00%
50.00%

40.00%

33.33%

30.00%

20.00%
12.50%

- -
0.00%

Infant to 5years 6-12 13-18
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What is your ethnicity?

80.00%

72.84%

70.00%
60.00%
50.00%
40.00%
30.00%
20.00%

8.64%
10.00%
’ 4.94% 6.17%

0.62%
] ] -

African American/Black Asian/Asian American Caucasian/White Hispanic/Latino Native American/Native

T/AG

1.85%
]

Pacific Islander

4.94%

Other (please specify)

TRAVEL ANALYTICS GROUP

41



42




Estimated Per Party Trip Spending

Accommodations S757
Food & Beverage S366
Entertainment S79
Retail Sales 5183
Daily Transportation S90
(Gas/Car Rental/Bus/Taxi/Uber etc.)

Recreation S96

(Admissions/Rental Equipment/

Gear/Tour Guides etc.)

Other S95
Total $1,666
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Economic Impact Analysis

Input-Output modeling is based on the foundational concept that all
industries, households, and governments in an economy are connected
through buy-sell relationships; therefore, a given economic activity supports
a ripple of additional economic activity throughout the economy.

IMPLAN is an I-O modeling system that uses annual, regional data to map
these buy-sell relationships so users can predict how specific

economic changes will impact a given regional economy or estimate the
effect of past or existing economic activity.

AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA
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Visitor Spending Model Inputs

541,838
413,422
128,416

73,518

161,739

67,607

48.8%

32,992

$1,666
$54,965,107.06

Unique Website Visitors
Percent Bounced Visitors (76.3%)
Remaining Unique Visitors

Visitors % Who Visited Mendocino County (57.25%)

Avg Number of trips/12 months (2.2)

Visitor Percent Still Considering Destinations (41.8%)
Percent Extremely/Very/Somewhat Influenced to Visit

Visit Mendocino County.com
Visitor Spending Per Party
Estimated Direct Economic Impact

Model Notes:

* |t should be noted in the surve
“Extremely/Very/Somewhat In

T/AG
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48.8% indicated they were
uenced to visit Mendocino County.
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Visitor Direct Travel Spending

Spending Category Amount

Lodging (Room Night(s) Paid): $24,734,298
Food and Beverage: $12,641,975
Entertainment: $2,583,360
Retail Shopping: $5,496,511
Daily Transportation (Gas/Car Rental/Bus/Tax. Uber etc.): $2,968,116
Other Recreation (lift tickets, admission fees, rental equipment or gear, tour guides): $3,133,011
Other: $3,133,011
Total: $54,690,281

Note: Numbers may not add up due to rounding.



Lodging Tax Impact

* Based on a conservative estimate of lodging revenues generated at
S24 million, Transient occupancy tax collections are estimated at 10%
to be $2.4 Million.

* S52.4 Million represents 28% of FY 21/22 Transient Occupancy Tax Collections
for Mendocino County (Mendocino County Treasurer)

* It is also reasonable to estimate that 40% of the Transient Occupancy Tax
collections occur in the unincorporated part of Mendocino County. Tax
collections would be approximately $960,000 for that area.



Annual Tax Impacts

Category Municipal Special Districts Federal
Direct $85,000 $242,000 $303,000 $1,576,000 $4,172,000
Indirect $25,000 $71,000 $89,000 $374,000 $819,000
Induced $54,000 $152,000 $191,000 $558,000 $733,000
Total $164,000 $465,000 $583,000 $2,508,000 $5,724,000

Source: IMPLAN
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$6,378,000
$1,379,000
$1,687,000
$9,444,000
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Indirect and Induced Economic Activity

Indirect (supply chain spending) = $11.3 million

Induced (labor income spending) = $10.5 million

Total Economic Activity = S77 million

Source: IMPLAN
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Employment

Jobs Supported by Direct Visitor Spending
513

Jobs supported as result of indirect and induced activity

138
Total Jobs

651

Source: IMPLAN
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Top 10 Occupations
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Occupations Jobs

Food and Beverage Serving Workers

Building Cleaning and Pest Control Workers

Cooks and Food Preparation Workers

Information and Record Clerks

Retail Sales Workers

Other Installation, Maintenance, and Repair Occupations
Other Food Preparation and Serving Related Workers
Supervisors of Food Preparation and Serving Workers
Other Personal Care and Service Workers

Top Executives

Source: IMPLAN

75
52
41
38
32
24
19
16
15
13
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Efficiency Measures
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Efficiency and ROI Measures

Notes:

* Cost per Unique Visitor=Total

Visit Mendocino County Total Amount
Budget $631,417/ Unique
Visitors
- Cost per Trip Party = Total Visit Cost per user to 51.17
Mendocino County Total .
Budget $631,417/visitors the website
influenced to visit
* Program ROI= Total Economic Cost per trip $30.33
Impact/ Visit Mendocino
County budget $631,417 party
Program ROI 586:51
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Scenario Analysis

*This study, in addition to identifying the influence and economic impact
Visit Mendocino has with its marketing programs, also provides management
with an important tool with which to assess and revise programs for the best
success of the destination.

" The analysis illustrates the relationship between the volume of users to the
website, the impact of the bounce rate, travel spending and how the website
influences visitors to consider the destination. The management of these
variables and the ongoing improvement of them will provide improved
economic impact for the destination.
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Scenario Analysis

Baseline Scenario 1
Unique Website Users( Jan-Oct) 541,838 541,838
Percent Bounced Visitors (76.3%) 413,422 354,362
Remaining Unique Visitors 128,416 187,476
Visitors % Who Visited Mendocino County (57.25%) 73,518 107,330
Avg. Number of trips/12 Months (2.2) 161,739.5 236,126.0
Visitor Percent Still Considering Destinations (41.8%) 67,607 98,701
Percent Extremely/Very/Somewhat Influenced to Visit 49% 49%
Visit Mendocino County.com 32,992 48,166
Visitor Spending Per Party $1,666 51,666
Estimated Economic Impact $54,965,107 $80,244,418
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Notes:
Based on April 1,2022-Mach 31,2023 website data

Scenario 1: Includes a reduction and improvement of bounced Visitors to 65%

Scenario 2: Includes an increase of users by 10 %
Scenario 3 Includes an increase in visitor spending per party by 20%
Scenario 4: Includes scenarios 1,2 & 3

Scenario 2

596,021
449,400
146,621

83,941
184,669.4
77,192

49%

37,670
$1,666
$62,757,544

Scenario 3

541,838
408,546
133,292
76,310
167,881.5
70,174

49%

34,245
$2,000
$68,490,264

Scenario 4
596,021
389,798
206,223
118,063

259,738.2
108,571

49%

52,982
$2,000
$105,964,875
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Scenario Analysis

The goal of Visit Mendocino is to create awareness and to drive potential
visitors to the website, so they have the best opportunity to be influenced to
visit.

This business model approach provides Visit Mendocino with an additional
management tool to improve the overall effectiveness of its efforts.
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